UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2343

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Carl
2	Matthew Cummins.
3	WHEREAS, Carl Matthew Cummins was a native of Frankfort, Kentucky, having
4	been born on November 13, 1941, to the late Regis and Edith Bryant Cummins; and
5	WHEREAS, Carl Matthew Cummins worked as a machinist for Rand McNally, and
6	always loved tinkering with machines. He was also passionate about cars, and enjoyed
7	attending various car shows; and
8	WHEREAS, Carl Matthew Cummins was a proud mason with Hiram Lodge 4 in
9	Frankfort, Kentucky for 40 years; and
10	WHEREAS, Carl Matthew Cummins was an enthusiastic outdoorsman who loved
11	farming tobacco, working with cattle, and hunting pheasant in South Dakota; and
12	WHEREAS, affectionately known as "Pappy," Carl Matthew Cummins was a
13	cherished son, husband, father, and grandfather who inspired happiness, joy, and laughter
14	in others; and
15	WHEREAS, Carl Matthew Cummins departed this earthly life on February 24,
16	2022; and
17	WHEREAS, Carl Matthew Cummins was preceded in death by his parents; his
18	sister, Mildred Sharp; and his brother, Michael Cummins. He is survived by his wife,
19	Linda Lacy Cummins; his daughter, Lisa Dale Thomas; his step-daughter, Lisa Ann Cruz;
20	his son, Sean (Cheryl) Cummins; his step-son, Ronnie Miller; his brother, Leroy
21	Cummins; his grandchildren, Brandon Cummins, Ryan Cummins, Heather Stephenson,
22	and Jillien Thomas; his step-grandchildren, Avram Miller, Seth Gilbert, Camilla Cruz,
23	Destiny Marshall, and Layla Cruz; as well as numerous nieces, nephews, and extended
24	family members;
25	NOW, THEREFORE,
26	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

27

Kentucky:

UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2343

1 → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound and heartfelt

- 2 sympathy upon the passing on Carl Matthew Cummins, and honor him on this day.
- 3 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns today, it does so in honor and loving
- 4 memory of Carl Matthew Cummins.
- 5 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 6 Resolution to Senator Robin Webb for delivery to the family.